

No. 17-1184

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL J. BIESTEK,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY,
Respondent.

**On a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

FREDERICK J. DALEY, JR.
MEREDITH MARCUS
DALEY DISABILITY LAW, PC
4256 N. Ravenswood Ave.,
Suite 104
Chicago, IL 69613
(312) 561-3030

ISHAN K. BHABHA
Counsel of Record
NATACHA Y. LAM
LAUREN J. HARTZ
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-6327
IBhabha@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE TESTIMONY OF A VOCATIONAL EXPERT CANNOT CONSTITUTE SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF OTHER WORK WHEN THE EXPERT REFUSES TO PROVIDE THE DATA UPON WHICH HER TESTIMONY IS BASED..... 5

A. Substantial Evidence Demands More Than Bottom-Line Conclusions For Which The Expert Refuses To Provide Support..... 5

B. The Government Provides No Persuasive Justification For Why The Testimony Of A Vocational Expert Constitutes Substantial Evidence, When The Expert Refuses To Provide Her Underlying Data..... 7

II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S REJECTION OF UNSUPPORTED VOCATIONAL EXPERT TESTIMONY ENFORCES THE SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE STANDARD; IT DOES NOT IMPOSE A PROCEDURAL RULE..... 12

A. Rejecting The Agency's Reliance On A Vocational Expert's Unsupported Testimony Vindicates A Substantive Standard, Not A Procedural Requirement..... 13

B. This Court Has Long Recognized That Content Of An Agency's Record Can Be Assessed While Considering The "Procedures" Used To Compile That Record..... 18

III. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S RULE IS PRACTICAL AND EFFICIENT..... 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 511 F.2d 383 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	16
<i>Alaura v. Colvin</i> , 797 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co. v. Aberdeen & Rockfish Railroad Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 87 (1968).....	21
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	11
<i>Barrett v. Barnhart</i> , 355 F.3d 1065 (7th Cir. 2004).....	15, 17
<i>Barrett v. Berryhill</i> , 906 F.3d 340 (5th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006)	17
<i>Britton v. Astrue</i> , 521 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	13
<i>Clifton v. United States</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 242 (1846)	16
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	13
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	5, 6, 17
<i>Donahue v. Barnhart</i> , 279 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 453 (1972)	6
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	13

<i>Hanson v. Eustace's Lessee</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 653 (1844)	16
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983)	14
<i>Herrmann v. Colvin</i> , 772 F.3d 1110 (7th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Interstate Circuit v. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 208 (1939)	16
<i>McKinnie v. Barnhart</i> , 368 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Columbian Enameling & Stamping Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 292 (1939).....	22
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017).....	13
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	7
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971) ..	19, 20, 21
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	13
<i>Saylor v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 723 F.2d 581 (7th Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Shaibi v. Berryhill</i> , 883 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2017).....	8, 17
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	18
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the Petitioner, <i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971), 1970 WL 136651	19
---	----

SSA, *Vocational Expert Handbook* (Aug. 2017), [https://www.ssa.gov/appeals/public_experts/Vocational_Experts_\(VE\)_Handbook-508.pdf](https://www.ssa.gov/appeals/public_experts/Vocational_Experts_(VE)_Handbook-508.pdf).....3

SSR 00-4P, 2000 WL 1898704 (Dec. 4, 2000).....18
